

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO  
Colorado State Judicial Building  
2 E 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203  
(303) 837-3785

Appeal From The District Court  
Broomfield County, Colorado  
Honorable Patrick Thomas Murphy, District Court Judge  
Trial Court Case No. 2013 CV 30055

Plaintiffs-Appellants: ALEX TERRANOVA and  
FREDERICK TERRANOVA

v.

Defendants-Appellees: ADAMS 12 FIVE STAR  
SCHOOL DISTRICT, TYRONE GIORDANO, in  
his individual capacity, ED HARTNETT, in his  
individual capacity, CATHY NOLAN, in her  
individual capacity, LEE PETERS, in his  
individual capacity, and CHRIS GDOWSKI, in his  
individual capacity.

COURT USE ONLY

Kimberly B. Schutt, #25947  
WICK & TRAUTWEIN, LLC  
323 South College Avenue, Suite 3  
P.O. Box 2166  
Fort Collins, CO 80522  
Phone Number: (970) 482-4011  
FAX Number: (970) 482-8929  
E-mail: [kschutt@wicklaw.com](mailto:kschutt@wicklaw.com)

Case No: 2013CA2062

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii, iii
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	iv
I. SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENTS .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The claims of willful and wanton misconduct were improperly dismissed by the trial court .....	4
1. The trial court erred at the outset in failing to assess the allegations of willful and wanton conduct under a C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5) standard of review .....	4
2. The Terranovas’ allegations of willful and wanton conduct are far from conclusory.....	5
B. The trial court erred in finding the Terranovas failed to allege sufficient facts to establish a waiver of governmental immunity under C.R.S. §24-10-106(1)(e), <i>i.e.</i> , a dangerous condition of a public facility .....	9
C. Defendants are not entitled to an award of attorney’s fees, either in the trial court or on appeal.....	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15
APPENDIX .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>City of Lakewood v. Brace</i> , 919 P.2d 231 (Colo. 1996).....	9
<i>Davis v. Paolino</i> , 21 P.3d 870 (Colo. App. 2001) .....	7
<i>Denver Post Corp. v. Ritter</i> , 255 P.3d 1083 (Colo. 2011).....	4
<i>Gray v. University of Colorado Hosp. Authority</i> , 284 P.3d 191 (Colo.App. 2012).....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Hendricks v. Weld County School Dist. No. 6</i> , 895 P.2d 1120 (Colo.App. 1995).....	11
<i>Keith v. Kinney</i> , 140 P.3d 141 (Colo. App. 2005) .....	6
<i>Longbottom v. State Bd. Of Community Colleges and Occupational Educ.</i> , 872 P.2d 1253 (Colo.App. 1993) .....	11
<i>Loveland v. St. Vrain Valley Sch. Dist. RE-1J</i> , 2012 COA 112, P32 (Colo. App. 2012) .....	8
<i>Moody v. Ungerer</i> , 885 P.2d 200 (Colo. 1994) .....	5
<i>People v. Altman</i> , 960 P.2d 1164 (Colo. 1998) .....	6
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 986 P.2d 636 (Colo. 1998).....	11, 12
<i>White v. Jungbauer</i> , 128 P.3d 263 (Colo. App. 2005) .....	6
<i>Wilson v. Myer</i> , 126 P.3d 276 (Colo. App. 2005).....	6

STATUTES AND RULES:

C.A.R. 39.5 .....3, 14

C.R.S. §13-17-201 .....1, 13

Colorado Governmental Immunity Act [CGIA]  
C.R.S. §24-10-101, *et seq.*..... *passim*

C.R.S. §24-10-103 ..... 9

C.R.S. §24-10-106 ..... 9

C.R.C.P. 12(b)..... *passim*
